

No. 13-485

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

COMPTROLLER OF THE TREASURY OF MARYLAND,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

BRIAN WYNNE, *et ux.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Court of Appeals of Maryland**

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF  
COUNCIL ON STATE TAXATION  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

KARL FRIEDEN  
*Counsel of Record*  
FREDRICK NICELY  
DOUGLAS LINDHOLM  
WM. GREGORY TURNER  
ALAN GUTIERREZ  
COUNCIL ON STATE TAXATION  
122 C St. N.W., Suite 330  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 484-5222  
kfrieden@cost.org

September 26, 2014

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE DORMANT COMMERCE CLAUSE’S PROHIBITION AGAINST DISCRIMINATORY TAXATION OF INTERSTATE COMMERCE APPLIES TO THE STATES’ INDIVIDUAL INCOME TAXES .....	6
A. The Due Process Clause Does Not Restrain States from Taxing Their Residents.....	7
B. The Commerce Clause Is Applicable to <i>All</i> State Taxes Affecting Interstate Commerce .....	9
C. Voting Rights Do Not Mitigate a State’s Constitutional Limitations to Tax Residents .....	15
D. Maryland’s Partial Tax Credit Mechanism Violates the Dormant Commerce Clause Under the <i>Complete Auto</i> Test.....	18
(i) The Partial Tax Credit Mechanism Is Not Fairly Apportioned, Failing the Second Prong of the <i>Complete</i> <i>Auto</i> Test .....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
(ii) The Maryland Tax Credit Mechanism Discriminates Against Interstate Commerce, Failing the Third Prong of the <i>Complete Auto</i> Test .....	21
II. A CREDIT MECHANISM IS CONSISTENT WITH THE FRAMEWORK USED BY THE STATES WHEN TAXING RESIDENTS WITH INCOME IN MORE THAN ONE STATE .....	23
A. The Comptroller’s Sovereignty Argument Is Misplaced .....	24
B. Maryland Receives a Fair Return for the Services It Provides Without Double Taxation .....	28
C. A Reversal of the Decision Below Would Create a Discriminatory Two-Tier System for Taxing Interstate Commerce .....	30
CONCLUSION .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Allied Stores v. Bowers</i> , 358 U.S. 522 (1959).....	16
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. Director, Division of Taxation</i> , 504 U.S. 768 (1992).....	14
<i>Amerada Hess Corp. v. Director, Div. of Taxation</i> , 490 U.S. 66 (1989).....	21, 22
<i>Associated Indus. v. Lohman</i> , 511 U.S. 641 (1994).....	15, 21
<i>Boston Stock Exch. v. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 429 U.S. 318 (1977).....	12
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	16, 17
<i>Camps Newfound / Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997).....	10, 16, 22, 23
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	16, 17
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co. v. Montana</i> , 453 U.S. 609 (1981).....	13
<i>Complete Auto Transit v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Container Corp. v. Franchise Tax Board</i> , 463 U.S. 159 (1983).....	13, 21
<i>CSX Transportation, Inc. v. Alabama Dep't of Rev.</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1101 (2010).....	1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>D.H. Holmes Co. v. McNamara</i> , 486 U.S. 24 (1988).....	13, 14
<i>Darnell v. Indiana</i> , 226 U.S. 390 (1912).....	12
<i>Direct Marketing Association v. Brohl</i> , 735 F.3d 904 (2013), <i>petition for cert.</i> <i>granted</i> , No. 13-1032 (Jul. 1, 2014).....	1
<i>Freeman v. Hewit</i> , 329 U.S. 249 (1946).....	6
<i>Fulton Corp. v. Faulkner</i> , 516 U.S. 325 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Goldberg v. Sweet</i> , 488 U.S. 252 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>International Harvester Co. v.</i> <i>Department of Treasury</i> , 322 U.S. 340 (1944).....	7
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Wash.</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	7
<i>Japan Line, Ltd. v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 441 U.S. 424 (1979).....	19
<i>Kidd v. Alabama</i> , 188 U.S. 730 (1903).....	12
<i>KSS Transportation Corp. v. Baldwin</i> , 9 N.J. Tax 273 (1987).....	14, 15
<i>Lawrence v. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 286 U.S. 276 (1932).....	8
<i>Levin v. Commerce Energy</i> , 560 U.S. 413 (2010).....	1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Maryland State Comptroller of Treasury</i> <i>v. Wynne</i> , 64 A.3d 453 (2013) .....	2
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981).....	20
<i>MeadWestvaco Corp. v. Illinois</i> <i>Department of Rev.</i> , 553 U.S. 16 (2008).....	1, 8, 9
<i>New York ex rel. Cohn v. Graves</i> , 300 U.S. 308 (1937).....	8
<i>Nippert v. Richmond</i> , 327 U.S. 416 (1946).....	9
<i>Okla. Tax Comm’n v. Chickasaw Nation</i> , 515 U.S. 450 (1995).....	7, 8
<i>Okla. Tax Comm’n v. Jefferson Lines, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 175 (1995).....	13, 14, 15, 20
<i>Polar Tankers, Inc. v. City of Valdez</i> , 557 U.S. 1 (2009),.....	1
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992).....	7, 9, 10
<i>Spector Motor Service, Inc. v. O’Connor</i> , 340 U.S. 602 (1951).....	6
<i>Standard Oil Co. v. Peck</i> , 342 U.S. 382 (1952).....	13, 14
<i>Trinova Corp. v. Mich. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 498 U.S. 358 (1991).....	6
<i>Tyler Pipe Indus. v. Dep’t of Rev.</i> , 483 U.S. 232 (1987).....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>West Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy</i> , 512 U.S. 186 (1994).....	11
<b>FEDERAL AUTHORITIES</b>	
26 U.S.C. § 1366(b).....	2, 3
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	2
<b>STATE AUTHORITIES</b>	
35 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 105/3-55(d).....	27
39 Colo. Code Regs. § 26-713.2(f).....	27
61 Pa. Code § 111.3.....	27
72 Pa. Stat. § 7206(a).....	27, 28
Ala. Code § 40-18-21.....	27
Ala. Code § 40-23-65.....	27
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann § 43-1071.....	27
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 42-5159(2).....	27
Ark. Code Ann. § 26-51-504.....	27
Ark. Code Ann. § 26-53-131(a)(1)(A)(i).....	27
Cal. Rev. & Tax Code § 180001.....	27
Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code § 6406.....	27
Col. Rev. Stat. § 39-22-108.....	27
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 12-430(5).....	27
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 12-704.....	27
D.C. Code § 47-1806.04.....	27
D.C. Code Ann. § 47-2206.....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Del. Code Ann. tit. 30 § 1111(a).....	27
Fl. Stat. § 212.06(7) .....	27
Ga. Code Ann. § 48-7-28.....	27
Ga. Code Ann. § 48-8-42.....	27
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 235-55.....	27
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 238-3(i) .....	27
Idaho Code § 63-3621(j).....	27
Idaho Code Ann. § 63-3029 .....	27
Ill. Admin. Code tit. 86, § 100.2197 .....	27
Ind. Code Ann. § 6-2.5-3-5.....	27
Ind. Code Ann. § 6-3-3-3.....	27
Iowa Admin. Code r. 701-223.2(423) .....	27
Iowa Admin. Code r. 701-42.6-422.....	27
Kan. Admin. Regs. 92-20-15 .....	27
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 79-32, 111 .....	27
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 141.070 .....	27
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. 139.510(1).....	27
La. Rev. Stat Ann. § 47:33 .....	27
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 47:303(A)(3) .....	27
Mass. Gen. L. ch. 62, § 6(a) .....	27
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 641, § 7(c) .....	27
MD. CODE ANN. TAX-GEN § 11-221(c).....	27
MD. CODE ANN., TAX-GEN. § 10-107 .....	2, 3



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
MD. CODE ANN., TAX-GEN. § 10-703 .....	3, 27
MD. CODE REGS. § 03.04.03.08. ....	3
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 36 § 5217-A.....	27
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. Tit. 36, § 1862.....	27
Mich. Comp. Laws § 206.255 .....	27
Mich. Stat. Ann. § 205.94(1)(e) .....	27
Minn. Stat. § 290.06(22).....	27
Minn. Stat. § 297A.80.....	27
Miss. Code Ann. § 27-67-7(a) .....	27, 28
Miss. Code R. 35.III-1.12.100.....	27
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 143.081.....	27
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 32.200, Art. V .....	27, 28
Mont. Code Ann. § 15-30-2302(1) .....	27
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 105-164.6(c).....	27, 28
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 105-153.9.....	27
N.D. Cent. Code § 57-38-30.3(4) .....	27
N.D. Cent. Code § 57-40.2-11.....	27, 28
N.J. Rev. Stat. § 54:32B-11(6).....	27, 28
N.J. Rev. Stat. § 54A:4-1 .....	27
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 7-2-13 .....	27
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 7-9-79(A) .....	27, 28
N.Y. Tax Law § 1118(7).....	27, 28
N.Y. Tax Law § 620(a);.....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 77-2704.31 .....	27, 28
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 77-2730(1) .....	27
Nev. Admin. Code § 372.055 .....	27, 28
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 5741.02(C)(5) .....	27, 28
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 5747.05(B).....	27
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 5751.03.....	18
Okla. Stat. Ann. Tit. 68, § 1404(3).....	27, 28
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 68, § 2357 .....	27
Or. Rev. Stat. § 316.082(1).....	27
R.I. Code R. 60-1-33:1.....	27, 28
R.I. Gen. Laws 44-30-18.....	27
S.C. Code Ann. § 12-36-1310(C).....	27, 28
S.C. Code Ann. § 12-6-3400(A)(1) .....	27
S.D. Codified Law Ann. § 10-46-6.1 .....	27, 28
Tenn. Code Ann. § 67-6-507(a).....	27, 28
Tex. Tax Code Ann. § 151.054.....	18
Tex. Tax Code Ann. § 151.303(c).....	27
Utah Code Ann. § 59-10-1003 .....	27, 28
Utah Code Ann. § 59-12-104(26).....	27, 28
Va. Code Ann. § 58.1-332(A) .....	27
Va. Code Ann. § 58.1-611 .....	27, 28
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 32, § 9744(a)(3) .....	27, 28
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 32 § 5825 .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
W. Va. Code § 11-15A-10a(a) .....	27, 28
W. Va. Code § 11-21-20 .....	27
Wash. Rev. Code § 82.12.035 .....	27, 28
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 82.04.240 .....	18
Wis. Admin. Code Tax § 2.955(2).....	27
Wis. Stat. § 77.53(16) .....	27, 28
Wyo. Stat. § 39-16-109(d)(iii) .....	27, 28

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Annette Nellen, <i>Data on Different Types of Business Entities</i> , <a href="http://www.cob.sjsu.edu/facstaff/nellen_a/Data_Different_Types_Business_Entities.pdf">http://www.cob.sjsu.edu/facstaff/nellen_a/Data_Different_Types_Business_Entities.pdf</a> .....	5, 32
Br. for the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Supp. Pet'r.....	10, 25
Br. Int'l Municipal Lawyers Ass'n as <i>Amici Curiae</i> Supp. of Pet'r.....	24
Br. Multistate Tax Commission as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Supp. Pet'r.....	10, 26
Comptroller's Br. ....	<i>passim</i>
Ernst & Young/COST, <i>Total State and Local Business Taxes</i> (Aug. 2014) .....	30, 31
HELLERSTEIN, STATE TAXATION (WG&L 2014) .....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Mobile Workforce State Income Tax Simplification Act of 2013 (S. 1645/H.R. 1129).....	1
Pet. for Cert. ....	<i>passim</i>
Pet. for Cert. App.....	<i>passim</i>
Wynne Br.....	3, 29
